Chap. 78.

Published, May 2, 1857.

AN ACT to appropriate three thousand dollars for the purchase of Stationary for the use of the State Officers and the next Legislature.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Stationary for State Officers.

§ 1. The sum of three thousand dollars, (\$3,000) out of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, is hereby appropriated for the purchase of Stationary for the use of the State Officers and Legislature for the ensuing year. The money to be drawn from the Treasury by the person whom the Governor may appoint to purchase said Stationary, after such person has given the bonds required by law.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 7, 1857.

Chap. 79.

Published May 13, 1857.

AN ACT to provide for levying a State tax for the year 1857.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

State tax for

§ 1. There shall be levied and collected for the year 1857, a State tax of three hundred thousand dollars, to be apportioned among, and assessed upon the several counties of this State, as provided in chapter seventy-three of the session laws of 1854, entitled "an act to establish a board of equalization of State tax for the year 1854," approved April 1st, 1854; and shall be levied upon the property real and personal in this State, according to the equalization to be made the present year, by the State board of equalization, which tax

shall be levied, collected and paid into the State Treas-

ury as provided by law.

§ 2. The State board of equalization shall on or be-meeting of Board fore the first day of October, after the passage of this of Equal nation.

act, proceed to, and make the equalization aforesaid, and immediately certify the same to the several counties in this State, as provided by law, to have full force and effect for the year 1857.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force imme-

diately after its passage and publication.

Approved, March 7, 1857.

Chap. 80.

Published, June 18, 1857.

AN ACT in relation to the State Historical Society.

The peopls of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. That two thousand extra copies of each annual report and collections of the State Historical Society be so lety's report printed by the State Printer, for the use of the Society, to be printed by the best quality of double medium book paper, and well bound in muslin and suitably lettered; Provided, The additional cost of paper shall not exceed fifteen cents per quire over the paper used in the annual State reports, and the cost of binding not to exceed twenty-five cents per copy, and provided also, that the whole work be printed each year on new type.

§ 2. The said work shall be executed under the joint direction and approval of the Governor of the State, and the publication committee of the State Historical Society; and the Corresponding Secretary of the Society shall keep a faithful account of the number of copies received from the Printer and Binder, and shall make a certified statement thereof to the printing committees of the Senate and Assembly at each succeeding session of the Legislature.